

भारतीय कृषि अनुसंधान परिषद

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH

308, कृषि भवन, डॉ राजेंद्र प्रसाद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली 110 001

308, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi 110 001. Tel:- 91-11-23046480 Email: freedomguria.icar@nic.in, freedomguria@gmail.com

F.No.24(5)/2021-Per.III

Dated the 14 July, 2023

MEMORANDUM

On the recommendations of the Agricultural Scientists' Recruitment Board. President, Indian Council of Agricultural Research Society is pleased to offer to Dr. Vinayaka Hegde, Principal Scientist, ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute, Kasaragod for appointment to the post of Head, Division of Crop Protection, ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute, Kasaragod on the following terms:

- 1. The appointment of Dr. Vinayaka Hegde to the post of Head, Division of Crop Protection, ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute, Kasaragod will be on tenure basis upto 30.06.2026 i.e. the date of his superannuation from the Council's service from his date of joining of the post or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
- 2. The scale of pay of the post is pay level-14 (Rs.1,44,200-Rs.2,18,200/-) with rationalized entry pay of Rs.1,44,200/-. His pay will be regulated according to the relevant rules.
- 3. His Headquarters will be at ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute, Kasaragod for the present but he will be liable to be transferred anywhere in India.
- 4. Other conditions of service will be governed by the relevant rules/orders/ staff regulations which may be issued by the ICAR from time to time. The appointment is subject to A.R.S. Rules, Rules & Bye-Laws and Regulations of ICAR society.
- 5. After completion of his/her-tenure or until further orders, whichever is earlier, he can be posted in any ICAR Institute as per requirement of the Council, subject to the availability of the vacancy in the respective cadre/discipline.
- 6. If any declaration given or information furnished by him proves to be false or he is found to have willfully suppressed any material information, she will be liable to removal from service and such other action as may be deemed necessary.
- 7. **Dr. Vinayaka Hegde** may please inform the undersigned of his acceptance of this offer of appointment and he may join the post of **Head, Division of Crop Protection, ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute, Kasaragod** at the earliest possible.

(Freedom Guria)
Under Secretary (Pers.)

To

Dr. Vinayaka Hegde,
Principal Scientist,
ICAR-Central Plantation Crops Research Institute,
Kasaragod, Kerala
(E-mail ID: - vinayaka.hegde@icar.gov.in, hegdev64@gmail.com)

File No.2(5)HD/HS/PC/2020-Estt.(Partfile)

ICAR-CPCRI KASARAGOD

Endorsement F.No.2(5)HD/HS/PC/2020-Estt.dated 18.07.2023

Copy of the Council's Memorandum F.No.24(5)2021-Per.III dated 14.07.2023 is forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Project Coordinator (Palms), ICAR-CPCRI, Kasaragod
- . 2. The Head, ICAR-CPCRI Regional Station Vittal.
 - 3. The Acting Head, ICAR- CPCRI Regional Station Kayamgulam
 - 4. The Head, ICAR-CPCRI KVK Allapuzha/Kasaragod
 - 5. The HD (Crop Prodn/Crop Imp / Crop Protn/PB & PHT, ICAR-CPCRI, Kasaragod
 - 6. The Acting Head(Social Science) ICAR-CPCRI Kasaragod.
 - 7. The Scientist-in-charge, ICAR- CPCRI Regional Centre Kidu/Mohitnagar/Kahikuchi
 - 8. The Chief Finance and Accounts Officer, ICAR-CPCRI Kasaragod
 - 9. The Administrative Officer ICAR-CPCRI Kasaragod
 - 10. PS to Director, ICAR- CPCRI, Kasaragod
 - 10. The AAO (Estt. /Accounts/E&M&P&IM) ICAR- CPCRI, Kasaragod
 - 12. RTI & APAR Cell/ PME Cell /Library/Personal file /Hindi Cell/ ICAR-CPCRI, Kasaragod.
 - 13 . ICAR-CPCRI Website
 - 14. Administrator(e-office)

Digitally Signed by Pradeep Kumar Vasu

Date: 18-07-2023 14:30:35

Reason: Approved

Asst. Administrative Officer(Estt.)